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Detector Model No

55000-450ADV

55000-550ADV

55000-650ADV

55000-886ADV

Rating

Detector Type Heat Ionization Photoelectric Multisensor
Working Voltage 17-28V DC 17-28V DC 17-28V DC 17-28V DC
Modulation Voltage | 5-9V 5-9v 5-9v 5-9v

(V peak to peak)

Maximum Alarm 2.5mA 2.5mA 4.5mA 3.5mA
Current LED on

Surge Current 1.0mA 1.0mA 1.0mA 1.0mA
Supervisory Current | 250pA 280pA 340pA 500pA
Heat Element 135°F (57°C) N/A N/A N/A

Compatibility
Identifier

55000-450ADV

55000-550ADV

55000-650ADV

55000-886ADV

Test Method *

eHair dryer

eHome
safeguard
eGemini 501

eHome
safeguard
eGemini 501

eHome
safeguard
eGemini 501

Control Panel

Refer to www.afsi.us.com for compatible panels

Technical Data Ax

Detector Model No

58000-450ADV

58000-550ADV

58000-650ADV

58000-750AV

Detector Type Heat Ionization Photoelectric Multisensor

Working Voltage 17-28v DC 17-28V DC 17-28V DC 17-28v DC

Modulation Voltage 5-9vV DC 5-9v DC 5-9v DC 5-9vV DC

(V peak to peak)

Maximum Alarm 3.5mA 3.5mA 3.5mA 3.5mA

Current LED on

Surge Current 1.0mA 1.0mA 1.0mA 1.0mA

Supervisory Current | 500pA 400pA 500uA 500pA

Heat Element Rating | 1359F (57°C) N/A N/A 135°F (57°C)
- 210°F (99°C) (Mode 5)

Compatibility
Identifier

58000-450ADV

58000-550ADV

58000-650ADV

58000-750ADV

Test Method *

eHair dryer

eHome
safeguard
eSensitivity test
eNo Climb
eGemini 501

eHome
safeguard
eSensitivity test
*No Climb
eGemini 501

eHome
safeguard
eSensitivity test
eNo Climb
eGemini 501
eHair dryer
(heat sensor
only)

Control Panel

Refer to www.afsi.us.com for compatible panels

* For more information on testing the devices above, please contact Advanced Fire

Systems Inc.

Advanced Fire Systems Inc.

100 South Street, Hopkinton, Boston, Massachusetts, 01748
Tel: 1-508-453-9995 Fax: 1-508-453-9996
Web: www.afsi.us.com
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AX Smoke & Heat Detectors
Installation Instructions

General

These instructions apply to Advanced Fire Systems Inc. detector base 45681-210ADS, to
variations of this base and to the associated ranges of UL listed Ax detectors which are
listed on, overleaf.

Installation

These products must be installed in accordance with the applicable NFPA standards,
local codes and jurisdictional authorities. Failure to follow these instructions may result
in failure of the detectors to report an alarm condition. Advanced Fire Systems Inc. is
not responsible for detectors which are improperly installed, maintained and tested.

Before installing these products check the continuity, polarity and insulation resistance
of all wiring. Check that siting is in accordance with the fire system drawings and
conforms to all applicable local codes such as NFPA 72.

Depending on the UL listed detector base utilized, bases can be mounted onto 3” octago-
nal or 4” square/octagonal electrical boxes. When mounting on a wall, install 4" to 12"
from the ceiling. Please refer to NFPA 72. Use non-flammable sealing

compound (such as Weatherban 606 or equivalent) to seal field wiring conduit opening in
the electrical box, this will reduce the stack effect. Secure the base to the electrical box
with appropriate screws. Do not overtighten the screws. The raised mark on the side
of the base indicates the direction of the detector LED when fitted. Connect the shield, if
required, to the SHIELD terminal on the base. For information on how to set the address
of each device correctly refer to the section 'Address Setting' overleaf.



Wiring
CAUTION: Do not use looped wire under wiring terminals. Break wire run to provide
supervision of connections. Terminals L1 and L2 are polarity insensitive.

Address Setting

Refer to the table below for the complete list of address settings. Select the desired
address and remove the pips indicated in black. Remove pips with a small screwdriver.

To next
device
To next
From control panel )
device
¥
Fig 2 Wiring diagram of Ax loop with common remote indicator

The above instructions cover the following base models:
45681-210ADS 4" mounting base

45681-225ADS 6" mounting base

45681-234ADS 6" low profile mounting base
45681-250ADS E-Z Fit 6" mounting base




